equivalents, and cash on deposit consists of five (5) term deposit accounts totalling $3,500,000 (2017: $11,600,000). The

five term deposits are for $500,000; $500,000; $500,000; $1,500,000 and $500,000; and had original maturity dates of

4 April 2018; 16 April 2018; 27 April 2018; 28 May 2018; and 26 June 2018 respectively, with fixed interest rates between

1.85% and 3.06%.

The Group does not enter into interest rate swaps to manage the interest rate risk.

The Group consistently analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis, consideration is given to potential renewals

of existing positions, and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s post-tax loss and equity to interest rate risk.

At 31 March 2018 if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, assuming the amount of the financial

instruments outstanding at balance date was outstanding for the whole year and all other variables held constant, post-

tax loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

Post Tax Loss

Higher / (Lower)

2018 2017

NZ$’000 NZ$’000

+1.0% (100 basis points)  (48)  (129)

-1.0% (100 basis points)  48 129

14. Foreign currency risk
As a result of operations in the United States, Australia, Asia and Europe denominated in currencies as set out below, the

Group’s consolidated statement of financial position can be affected by movements in these exchange rates. The Group has

transactional currency exposure resulting from sales activities into the United States, Australia, Asia and Europe. The Group

does not enter into any forward contracts or any other instrument to hedge the currency exposure; however, where possible,

the Group maintains a portion of available funds in USD, AUD, GBP and EUR to match the respective expected expenses.